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The Petitioner humbly states that:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Petitioner' or ‘NTPC'), is a
company incorporated under provisions of the Company Act, 1956 and a Government
Company as defined under Section 2(45) of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, NTPC is a
‘Generating Company’ as defined under Section 2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

In terms of Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Hon'ble Commission has been vested
with the functions to regulate the tariff of NTPC, beihg a Generating Company owned and
controlled by the Central Government. The regulation of the tariff of NTPC is as provided
under Section 79(1)(a) read with Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the
Regulations notified by the Hon'ble Commission in exercise of powers under Section 178 read
with Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and places in the country.
Auraiya Gas power Station, 663.36 MW (4 GTs x 111.19 MW+ 2 STs x 109.3 MW)
(hereinafter referred to as Auraiya GPS) is one such station located in the State of Uttar
Pradesh. The power generated from Auraiya GPS is being supplied to the respondents

herein above.

The Hon'’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms
& Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter ‘Tariff Regulations 2019') which came
into force from 01.04.2019, specifying the terms & conditions and methodology of tariff
determination for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

Regulation 9(2) of Tariff Regulations 2019 provides as follows:

“(2) In case of an existing generating station or unit thereof, or transmission system or element
thereof, the application shall be made by the generating company or the transmission licensee,
as the case may be, by 31.10.2019, based on admitted capital cost including additional capital
expenditure already admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2019 (either based on actual or
projected additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional capital expenditure for the

goal
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6)

7)

8)

respective years of the tariff period 2019-24 along with the true up petition for the period 2014-
19 in accordance with the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014.”

The date of filing of Tariff Petition for the period 2019-24 has subsequently been extended by
Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 28.10.2019 in Petition No. 331/MP/2019.

In terms of above, the Petitioner is filing the present petition for determination of tariff for
Auraiya GPS for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 as per the Tariff Regulations 2019.

The tariff of the Auraiya GPS for the tariff period 1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019 was determined by
the Hon'ble Commission vide its order dated 27.01.2017 in Petition No. 308/GT/2014 in
accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations 2014. The petitioner
vide affidavit dated 25.10.2019 had filed a separate true up petition for the period 01.04.2014
to 31.03.2019 for revision of tariff in line with the applicable provisions of Tariff Regulations
2014,

It is submitted that Hon'ble Commission vide order dated 18.04.2017 in Petition no
285/GT/2014 has allowed a capital cost of Rs 991.7651 Cr as on 31.03.2019 based on the
admitted projected capital expenditure for the 2014-19 period. However, the actual closing
capital cost as on 31.03.2019 has been worked out in the foresaid true-up petition as Rs
1331.7283 Cr based on the actual expenditure after truing up exercise for the period 2014-19.
Accordingly, the Petitioner has adjusted an amount of Rs 339.9632 Cr from the admitted
capital cost as on 31.03.2019 and accordingly the opening capital cost as on 01.04.2019 has
been considered as Rs 1331.7283 Cr. in the instant petition. The Hon'ble Commission may
be pleased to accordingly adopt this adjustment in the admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2019
and determine the tariff in the present petition for the period 2019-24.

The capital cost claimed in the instant petition is based on the opening capital cost as on
01.04.2019 considered as above and projected estimated capital expenditures for the period

2019-24 under Regulation 26 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019.
A
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10)

11)

9) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 35(1)(6) of the Tariff

Regulations 2019, the water charges, security expenses and capital spares consumed for
thermal generating stations are to be allowed separately. The details in respect of water
charges suchas type of cooling water system, water consumption, rate of water charges as
applicable for 2018-19 have been furnished below. Petitioner has considered 2% escalation
per year and accordingly claimed water charges for 2019-24 period. Hon’ble Commission may
be pleased to allow the same in tariff for 2019-24 period. In accordance with provision of the
Regulations, the petitioner shall be furnishing the details of actual for the relevant year at the

time of truing up and the same shall be subject to retrospective adjustment.

Description Remarks

Type of Plant Gas

Type of cooling water system Closed Cycle

Consumption of Water 205,546,000 cft / 13 cusec
Rate of Water charges Rs 12.48 per 1000 cft

Rate of Royalty Charge Rs 6 Lakh/cusec/yr

Total Water Charges (for FY 2018-19) | Rs 111.82 Lakh

Similarly, the Petitioner is claiming the security expenses based on the estimated expenses
for the period 2019-24, the same shall be subject to retrospective adjustment based on actuals
at the time of truing up. In respect of capital spares consumption, it is submitted that the same
shall be claimed at the time of true-up in terms of the proviso to the Regulation 35 (1)(6) based

on actual consumption of spares during the period 2019-24

It is submitted that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee vide UTR No.
CMS1106438370 on 22.04.2019 for the year 2019-20 and the details of the same have been
duly furnished to the Hon’ble Commission vide our letter dtd 25.04.2019. For the subsequent
years, it shall be paid as per the provisions of the CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012
as amended. Further Regulation 70 (1) of Tariff Regulations 2019 provides that the application
fee and publication expenses may be allowed to be recovered directly from the beneficiaries
at the discretion of the Hon'ble Commission. Accordingly, it is prayed that Hon’ble Commission

may be pleased to allow recover filing fee and publication fee directly from the beneficiaries.
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12)

13)

14)

The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2019-24 period based on the above and

the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition.

It is submitted the Petitioner has served the copy of the Petition on to the Respondents
mentioned herein above and has posted the Petition on the company website i.e.

www.ntpc.co.in

It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the outcome of its various
appeals/ petitions pending before different courts. Besides, the petitions filed by NTPC for
determination of capital base as on 31.3.2019 through true-up exercise are pending before
the Hon'ble Commission and would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves its

right to amend the tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/ petitions, if required.

Prayers

In the light of the above submissions, the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the Hon'ble

Commission may be pleased to:

i) Approve tariff of Auraiya GPS for the tariff period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

i) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble Commission and
publication expenses from the beneficiaries.

i) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned above.

&

Petitioner

New Delhi
Date: 27.01.2020
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AFFIDAVIT

I, S.P. Kesarwani, son of Shri R. L. Kesarwani aged about 43 years resident of
D-5, NTPC Samriddhi colony, Noida Sector-33 (UP) solemnly affirm and state as

follows:

1. ThatIam the Deputy General Manager (Commercial) in Petitioner Corporation
NTPC Ltd and am well conversant with the facts of the case and am competent

to swear the present affidavit.

2. The statement made in the accompanying Petition for approval of tariff of
Auraiya Gas Power Station (663.36 MW) for the period from 01.04.2019 to
31.03.2024 are based on the official records maintained during the ordinary

course of business and believed by the deponent to be true. ﬂ d’)]g\ )
6

Deponent
Verification
I, the deponent above named, do hereby verify that the contents of the above affidavit
are true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has
been concealed there from.

. - . A7th '
Verified at New Delhi on this 27" Jan, 2020 r / el/)R )

Deponent
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TARIFF FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF

FOR

Auraiya Gas power Station

(From 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024)

PART-I

Appendix-|
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Checklist of Main Tariff Forms and other information for tariff filing for Thermal

Stations
Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM- 1 Summary of Tariff v
FORM -1 (I) |Statement showing claimed capital cost v
FORM -1 (II) |Statement showing Return on Equity v
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics 4
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations v
FORM-3A** |Statement showing O&M Expenses v
FORM- 4 Details of Foreign loans v
FORM- 4A  |Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects v
FORM-5A%** |Abstract of Claimed Capital Cost for the existing Projects v
FORM- 6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM- 7 Details of Project Specific Loans v
FORM- 8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects v
FORM-9A** |Summary of Statement of Additional Capitalisation claimed during the period v
FORM-9 ## |Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD v
FORM- 10 Financing of Additional Capitalisation v
FORM- 11 Calculation of Depreciation on original project cost NA
FORM- 12 Statement of Depreciation v
FORM- 13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans v
FORM- 14 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
FORM- 15 Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges : Natural Gas v
FORM- 15A |Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges : RLNG v
FORM- 15B  |Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges : Liquid Fuel v
FORM- 15F |Computation of Energy Charges v
FORM- 16 Details of Limestone for Computation of Energy Charge Rate NA
FORM-17 Details of Capital Spares T
FORM- 18 Non-Tariff Income s
FORM-19 Details of Water Charges o
FORM-20 Details of Statutory Charges i

## Provided yearwise for the period 2019-24
**%* Shall be provided at the time of true up

o
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PART-l

List of Supporting Forms / documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM-A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates NA
FORM-B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/Lignite based projects NA
FORM-C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/Liquid fuel based Projects NA
FORM-D Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages NA
FORM-E Details of variables , parameters , optional package etc. for New Project NA
FORM-F Details of cost over run NA
FORM-G Details of time over run NA
FORM -H Statement of Additional Capitalisation during end of the useful life NA
FORM -1 Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period e
FORM -J Reconciliation of Capitalisation claimed vis-a-vis books of accounts e
FORM -K Statement showing details of items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions il
FORM-L Statement of Capital cost i
FORM-M Statement of Capital Woks in Progress g
FORM-N Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan v
FORM-O Calculation of Interest on Working Capital v
FORM-P Incidental Expenditure up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-Q Expenditure under different packages up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-R Actual cash expenditure NA
FORM-S Statement of Liability flow b
FORM-T Summary of issues involved in the petition v

** Additional Forms
**% Shall be provided at the time of true up

7
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List of supporting documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

S. No. Information / Document Tick
Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of
1 |Association, & Articles of Association ( For New Station setup by a company making tarifff NA
application for the first time to CERC)
A. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the NA
Schedules & annexures on COD of the Station for the new station & for the relevant years.
2
B. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the]
Schedules & annexures for the existing station for relevant years.
3 |Copies of relevant loan Agreements NA
4  [Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package. NA
5 |Copies of the Equity participation agreements and necessary approval for the foreign equity. NA
6 |Copies of the BPSA/PPA with the beneficiaries, if any NA
Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable.
List of supporting documents to be submitted:
a. Detailed Project Report
7 NA
b. CPM Analysis
c. PERT Chart and Bar Chart
d. Justification for cost and time Overrun
Generating Company shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting records,
cost details, statements, schedules etc. for the Generating Unit wise /stage wise/Station wise/
8 and subsequently consolidated at Company level as submitted to the Govt. of India for first two i
years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 at the time of mid-term true-up in 2021-22 and for balance period of
tariff period 2019-24 at the time of final true-up in 2024-25. In case of initial tariff filing the latest
available Cost Audit Report should be furnished.
9 |Any other relevant information, (Please specify) NA
10 Reconciliation with Balance sheet of any actual additional capitalization and amongst stages of a £
generating station
BBMB is maintaining the records as per the relevant applicable Acts. Formats specified herein
11 |may not be suitable to the available information with BBMB. BBMB may modify the formats NA

suitably as per available information to them for submission of required information for tariff

purpose.

*** Shall be provided at the time of true up

(3
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PART-I
FORM- 1(I)

Name of the Petitioner:

NTPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station:

Auraiya Gas power Station

Statement showing claimed capital cost — (A+B)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

8. No. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
I Opening Capital Cost 1,33,172.83 | 1.33,587.83 | 1,34,774.83 | 1,34.774.83 | 1,34,774.83
2 Add: Addition during the year/period 415.00 1.187.00 a = -
3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year/period 3 = 2 a2 5
El Less: Reversal during the vear / period = % s - =
5 Add: Discharges during the year/ period - < 5 5 o
6 Closing Capital Cost 1,33,587.83 | 1,34,774.83 | 1.34,774.83 | 1.34,774.83 | 1,34.774.83
7 Average Capital Cost 1,33.380.33 | 1,34,181.33 | 1,34,774.83 | 1,34,774.83 | 1,34,774.83
Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at normal rate (A)
S. No. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Opening Capital Cost 133172.83 133587.83 134774.83 134774.83 134774.83
2 Add: Addition during the year / period 415.00 1.187.00 - - -
3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year / period - - - - -
4 Less: Reversal during the year/ period - - - - -
5 Add: Discharges during the year / period - - - - s
6 Closing Capital Cost 133587.83 134774.83 134774.83 134774.83 134774.83
7 Average Capital Cost 133380.33 134181.33 134774.83 134774.83 134774.83
Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at weighted average rate of interest
on actual loan portfolio (B)
S. No. Particulars [ 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Opening Capital Cost - - - - -
2 Add: Addition during the year / period - - - - -
3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year / period - - - 5 :
4 Less: Reversal during the year / period - - - - 5
5 Add: Discharges during the year / period - - - - -
6 Closing Capital Cost - - . - -
) Average Capital Cost - - = 2 2
(Petitioner)

S
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PART-|

FORM-2

Plant Characteristics
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd
Name of the Generating Station Auraiya Gas Power Station
Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters GT-1 GT-2 GT-3 GT-3 ST-1 ST-2
Installed Capacity ( MW) 11119 111.19) 111.18] 111.19] 109.30 109.30
Schedule COD as per Investment Approval
Actual COD 1-Oct-90| 1-Oct-901-Nov-90|1-Nov-90|1-Nov-30| 1-Dec-90|
Pit Head or Non Pit Head NA

Name of the Boiler Manufacture

Name of Turbine Generator Manufacture

Main Steams Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm?) abs

Main Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C)

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm®

Reheat Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tons /hr)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under VWO condition (tons /hr)

Unit Gross electrical output under MCR /Rated condition (MW)

Unit Gross electrical output under VWO condition (MW)

Guaranteed Design Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate (kCal/kWh)

Conditions on which design turbine cycle heat rate guaranteed

% MCR

% Makeup Water Consumption

Design Capacity of Make up Water System

Design Capacity of Inlet Cooling System

Design Cooling Water Temperature °c)

Back Pressure

Steam flow at super heater outlet under BMCR condition (tons/hr)

Steam Pressure at super heater outlet under

BMCR condition) (kg/Cm?

Steam Temperature a‘s‘super heater outlet under
BMCR condition (°C) "

Steam Temperature at Reheater outlet at BMCR condition (°C)

Design / Guaranteed Boiler Efficiency (%)

Design Fuel with and without Blending of domestic/imported coal

Not Applicable

Type of Cooling Tower IDCT
Type of cooling system Closed Circuit
Motor Driven

Type of Boiler Feed Pump

Fuel Details

-Primary Fuel Natural Gas
-Secondary Fuel NA
-Alternate Fuels Naphtha

Special Features/Site Specific Features

Special Technological Features

|Environmental Ragulatlan related features

Any other special features

—

mﬂﬂ er
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Normative parameters considered for tariff computations

PART-1

FORM- 3

Name of the Petitioner:

NTPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station:

Auraiya Gas power Station

(Year Ending March)

Particulars Unit | SNSE 1 2019.20| 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Base Rate of Return on Equity $$ % 15.50 15.50 15.50 15.50 15.50 15.50
P4%e Pio ot Ml on. Duly od . % 3 4947) sasi| s323| sa497] 5770
Capitalization** $$
Effective Tax Rate % 21.549| 17.472| 17.472| 17.472| 17.472] 17472
Target Availability % 85.00( 85.00
In High Demand Season % - - 85.00f 85.00f 85.001 85.00
Peak Hours % - - 85.00( 85.00f 85.00f 85.00
Off-Peak Hours % - - 85.00( 85.00] 85.00f 85.00
- |In Low Demand Season(Off-Peak) % - - 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00
Peak Hours % - - 85.00| 85.000 85.00f 85.00
Off-Peak Hours % - - 85.00 85.00{ 85.00f 85.00
Auxiliary Energy Consumption % 2.50 2i73 2,75 2,75 2.75 2.75
Gross Station Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100
Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cost of Coal/Lignite for WC in Days NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Qil for WC in Months NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fuel Cost for WC in Days 30 30 30 30 30 30
Liquid Fuel Stock for WC in Days 15 15 15 15 15 15
O&M Expenses Rs lakh/MW 18.72| 17.58 18.2] 18.84 19.5] 20.19
Maintenance Spares for WC % of O&M 30.00] 30.00f 30.00] 30.00] 30.00] 30.00
Receivables for WC in Days 60 45 45 45 45 45
Storage capacity of Primary fuel MT NA
SBI 1 Year MCLR plus 350 basis point % 13.50] 12.05] 1205] 12.05] 12.05] 12.05
Blending ratio of domestic coal/imported coal NA

** Rate of Return on Add - cap beyong original scope and excluding Change in Law
$% Additional RoE due to better ramp rate would be claimed at the time of true-up or as per guidelines to be issued

o

Petitioner
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Form-7

Name of the Company

Name of the Power Station Auraiya R&M
Particulars

Source of Loan JBIC Auraiya

Currency JPY

Amount of loan sanctioned 8,02,16,22,579.00

Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto

31.03.2019 7,98,59,78,815.00

Interest Type Fixed

Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable 1.88%

Base Rate, if floating interest

Margin, if floating interest rate -

Are there any Caps / Floor NO

If above is Yes, specify Caps / Floor

Moratorium Period

1 Year 4 Months

Moratorium effective from 25-Jan-2014
Repayment period 24 Installemnts
Repayment effective from 26-May-2015
Repayment frequency Semi Annual

JPY 332,750,000/- each except

Repayment installment last of JPY 332,728,815/
Base Exchange Rate (31.03.2019) 0.6343
Name of the Projects Auraiya R&M

g2l



Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NTPC Limited
Various

Form-8

Particulars

Source of Loan

4,75% Fixed Rate Notes due 2022#

Drawal =
Currency usD
Amount of loan sanctioned 50,00,00,000
Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto

31.03.2013/COD 50,00,00,000
Interest Type Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable 4.75% #
Base Rate, if floating interest* -
Margin, if floating interest rate =

Are there any Caps / Floor NO

If above is Yes, specify Caps / Floor 5
Moratorium Period 10 Years
Moratorium effective from 03-Oct-2012
Repayment period Bullet payment
Repayment effective from » 03-Oct-2022
Repayment frequency One time
Repayment installment 50,00,00,000
Base Exchange Rate (31.03.2014) 60.61
Are foreign currency loan hedged NO

If above is Yes, specify details

Date of Drawl 03-10-2012
Exchange rate on date of drawal 51.91
Name of the I-°rajects %
Koldam 6.4273%
Sipat-| 1.0900%
Bongaigaon 4.8526%
Tapovan Vishnugad 3.1659%
Rihand-lI 9.6929%
Barh-ll 2.7817%
Vindhyachal-IV 10.6301%
Simhadri-I| 3.9948%
Mouda-| 8.4848%
Barh-I 11.2669%
Kudgi-I 5.0420%
Lara-l 15.2868%
Mouda-ll 3.6033%
Solapur 5.4994%
Kawas R&M 4.4580%
Gandhar R&M 0.2499%
Auraiya R&M 2.4361%
Korba R&M 1.1375%
Gadarwara

. e



Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050000521 T00001 D00004
Unsecured Loan From HDFC Bank Ltd.-IV
Source of Loan : HDFC Bank Ltd.-IV
Currency : INR
Amount of Loan : 20,00,00,00,000
Total Drawn amount : 12,45,00,00,000
Date of drawl 29.06.2018
Interest Type : Floating
Fixed Interest Rate :
Base Rate, If Floating Interest 8.00%
Margin, If Floating Interest : NIL
Are there any Caps/ Floor : YIN
Frequency of Intt. Payment MONTHLY
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :
Moratorium Period : 3 Years
Moratorium effective from : 29.06.2018
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |12 Years
Repayment Frequency : 9 Yearly Instalment
Repayment Type : AVG
First Repayment Date : 17.04.2021
Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE
Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.
Project Code Project Name Amount
KORBA R&M 90,00,00,000
RAMAGUNDAM R&M 2,20,00,00,000
UNCHAHAR R&M 70,00,00,000
RIHAND R&M 90,00,00,000
KAWAS R&M 1,80,00,00,000
AURAIYA R&M 1,80,00,00,000
I TSTPP R&M 90,00,00,000
GANDHAR R&M 1,85,00,00,000
NCTPP R&M 30,00,00,000
KAHALGAON R&M 30,00,00,000
ANTA R&M 80,00,00,000
Total Allocated Amount 12,45,00,00,000

§0)
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Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050000641 T00001 D00002
Unsecured Loan From HDFC Bank Ltd. VI

Source of Loan : HDFC Bank Ltd. VI

Currency : INR

Amount of Loan : 15,00,00,00,000

Total Drawn amount : 5,00,00,00,000

Date of drawl 11.10.2018

Interest Type : Floating

Fixed Interest Rate :

Base Rate, If Floating Interest 8.30%

Margin, If Floating Interest : NIL

Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N

Frequency of Intt. Payment MONTHLY

If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :

Moratorium Period : 6 Years

Moratorium effective from : 11.10.2018

Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : |15 Years

Repayment Frequency : 9 Yearly Instalment

Repayment Type : AVG

First Repayment Date : 26.09.2025

Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE

Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.

Project Code Project Name Amount
BARH-I 55,00,00,000
TAPOVAN VISHNUGARH 10,00,00,000
BONGAIGAON 10,00,00,000
SOLAPUR 14,00,00,000
LARA-| 33,00,00,000
GADARWARA 68,00,00,000
NORTH KARANPURA 42,00,00,000
DARLIPALLI 34,00,00,000
TANDA II 31,00,00,000
RAMMAM 3,00,00,000
KHARGONE 438,00,00,000
TELANGANA 42,00,00,000
AURAIYA R&M 50,00,00,000
NCTPP R&M 10,00,00,000
KAWAS R&M 15,00,00,000
GANDHAR R&M 35,00,00,000

Total Allocated Amount

5,00,00,00,000
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Calculation of Interest on Actual Loans

Name of the Company NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station Auraiya GPS
|
e % e | (Amount in lacs)
Sl. no. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

JBIC & SMBC
Gross loan - Opening 43311.99| 43311.99 43311.99 43311.99 43311.99
Cumulative repayments of Loans 14437.33 18046.66 21655.99 25265.33 28874.66
Net loan - Opening 28874.66| 25265.33 21655.99 18046.66 14437.33
Addition
Repayments of Leans during the
year 3609.33 3609.33 3609.33 3609.33 3609.33
Net loan - Closing 25265.33 21655.99 18046.66 14437.33 10828.00
Average Net Loan 27069.99 23460.66 19851.33 16242.00 12632.66
Rate of Interest on Loan 1.95% 1.95% 1.95% 1.95% 1.95%
Interest on loan 528.31 457 .87 387.43 316.99 246.55
4.75% Fixed Rate Notes Due
2022
Gross loan - Opening 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90
Cumulative repayments of Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6322.90
Net loan - Opening 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90 0.00
Addition
Repayments of Loans during the
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 6322.90 0.00
Net loan - Closing 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90 0.00 0.00
Average Net Loan 6322.90 6322.90 6322.90 3161.45 0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 5.0243% 5.0243% 5.0243% 5.0243% 5.0243%
Interest on loan 317.68 317.68 317.68 158.84 0.00
HDFC Bank Ltd. IV D00004
Graoss loan - Opening 18000.00 18000.00 18000.00 18000.00 18000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 2000.00 4000.00
Net loan - Opening 18000.00 18000.00 18000.00 16000.00 14000.00
Addition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Repayments of Loans during the
year 0.00 0.00 2000.00 2000.00 2000.00
Net loan - Closing 18000.00 18000.00 16000.00 14000.00 12000.00
Average Net Loan 18000.00 18000.00 17000.00 15000.00 13000.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.4500% 8.4500% 8.4500% 8.4500% 8.4500%
Interest on loan 1521.00 1521.00 1436.50 1267.50 1098.50
HDFC Bank Ltd. VI D00002
F 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Opening 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00
Addition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Repayments of Loans during the
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Closing 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00
Average Net Loan 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.4500% 8.4500% 8.4500% 8.4500% 8.4500%
Interest on loan 422.50 422.50 422.50 422.50 422.50
Total Lean
Gross loan - Opening 67,634.88 | 67,634.88 67,634.88 67,634.88 67,634.88
Cumulative repayments of Loans 14,437.33 18,046.66 21,655.99 27,265.33 39,197.56
Net loan - Opening 58,197.56 | 54,588.22 50,978.89 45,369.56 33,437.33
Addition - - = - -
Repayments of Loans during the
year 3,609.33 3,609.33 5,609.33 11,932.23 5,609.33
Net loan - Closing 54,588.22 | 50,978.89 45,369.56 33,437.33 27,828.00
Average Net Loan 56,392.89 | 52,783.56 48,174.22 39,403.44 30,632.66
Rate of Interest on Loan 4.9465% 5.1513% 5.3226% 5.4966% 5.7701%
Interest on loan 2,789.50 2,719.06 2,564.11 2,165.83 1,767.55
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a ; : Annexure-B
z F -15 (Final

Delsils/Informalion o be pmvided to benehciaries under Clause (6} of Regulation 21 of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2009

Details/infs jon to be s itted in ct of Fuel of Charges
Hama of the Company- NTPG Lid.
Nama of Powar Staion:- AURAIYA GAS POWER STATION
Month:- OCTOBER 18 ) Oct-18
S.No| Particulars Unit i Natural RLNG Liguid fuel |
| APM NON APM i
1 |Quanity of gasiRLNGILiguid fuel supplied Dy oiligas SCM | §5806,32 4B011.52 i73a11
company/supplier inclusive of opening slock (lof liguid
7 | Adustment (+/-} in quantity supplied by ol/gas SCM | |
com |
3 |Gas/RLNGILIGuid fusl supplied by od/gas SCM 3506.32 4B011.52 173811
companyisupplier inclusive of opening slock (for liquid
fuef) (1+2) 3
% INormative transit & handing losses SCM NOT APFLICABLE
% |Nel Gas/RLNG/Liquid fugl supplied by oiligas SCM 8806.32 48011.52 730,11
company/supplier inclusive of opening stock (for kquid A |
funl) (3 - 4}
3 | Amount chatged by cilgat company/supplier (R} 152515722 2302454857 114810185.15;
inciustve of valus of opening stock {for Iquid fuel}
7 |Adjustment (+/-} in amount charged by ol/gas {Rs)
tompany/suppler
2 |Total amount charged inclusiva of opening stock (for (Rs.) $52515722 | 2302464857 114610185.15
higuid fuel} (6+7)
8 |Transporiation chargas by Rail/ Ship / Road (Rs.)
Trangpor
10 [Adiusiment (+/) In amount charged by Raitays / = (Rs) _
{transpoit Company |
11_|De it any IRs) | |
12 |Cos! of diesla in trans. Conl MGR 8 . =,
13 |Total Transportation Charges and other charges (94~ {Rs ] o 0
10-11412) - .
334 |Othars - (Rs) |
15 |Total amount charged for gasMLNGquic fuel (Rs.) 152515722 | 2302484657 114810155
supolied including transportation {B131
T8 | Weighted average GOV of gasiRLNGiquid fuet as {xcaySCh) §164.11 9152.65 11389.35
e 2 e o]
1 ePRI JREN i { Ral 17721.96] ___ 479EA.51 65830.65,

+ Inclusive of opening stock i quid fuel only

2.



FORM-15 (Final

Annexure-B

Details/Information to be provided to beneficiaries under Clause (6) of Regulation 21 of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2009

Name of the Company:- NTPC Ltd.
Name of Power Station:- AURAIYA GAS POWER STATION
Month:- NOVEMBER 18 Nov-18
S.No| Particulars Unit Natural Gas RLNG Liquid fuel
APM NON APM
1 [Quantity of gas/RLNG/Liquid fuel supplied by ciligas SCM 10766.43 8569,80 1738.08
\company/supplier inclusive of opening stock (for liquid
fuel)
2 |Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied by oilgas SCM
com f fier
3 |Gas/RLNG/Liquid fuel supplied by oil'gas SCMm 10766.43 8569.80 1738.08
company/supplier inclusive of opening stock (for liquid
fuel) (1 + 2)
4 |Normative transit & handling losses SCMm NOT APPLICABLE
5 |Net Gas/RLNG/Liquid fuel supplied by ciligas SCM 10766.43 8569.80 1738.08
company/supplier inclusive of opening stock (for liquid
fuel) (3 - 4)
6 |Amount charged by oiligas company/supplier (Rs.) 173379442 399241683 115433116.74
i of vaiue of opening stock (for liquid fuel)
7 |Adjustment (+/~) in amount charged by oillgas (Rs.)
company/supplier &
8 |Tolal amount charged inclusive of opening stock (for (Rs.) 173379442 399241683 115433116.74
liguid fuet) (6+7)
9 |Transportation charges by Rail / Ship / Road (Rs)
Transport :
10 |Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged by Raiways / (Rs.)
transport Company
11_|De e charges if a (Rs.)
12 _|Cost of diesle in lrans. Coal MGR sys =
13 |Total Transportation Charges and other charges (9+/- (Rs.) 4]
10-11+12)
134 [Others {Rs.)
15 |Total amount charged for gas/RLNG/liquid fuel (Rs.) 173370442 399241683 115433117
ied 1 ation (8+13
16 |Weighted average GCV of gas/RLNG/fquid fuel as (kcal/'SCM) 9118.10 9126.84 11408.21
received
17_|Weighted averagePRICE of gas / RLNG/liquid fuel Rs/1000 SCM 16103.72 48587.08 66414.27

* Inclusive of opening stock in liquid fusl only




Annexure-B

FORM-15 (Final
Detlails/Information to be provided to beneficiaries under Clause (6) of Regulation 21 of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2009

Detail be subm in respect of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Name of the Company:- NTPC Lid.
Name of Power Station:- AURAIYA GAS POWER STATION

Month:- DECEMEER 18 ; Dec-18
S.No. Particulars Unit Natural Gas RLNG Liquid fuel
= APM NON APM
1 |Quantity of gas/RLNG/Liquid fuel supplied by cilgas SCM 250.39 1179.84 1751.74
companyfsupplier inclusive of opening stock (for liquid
fuel)
2 |Adjustment (+/) in quantity supplied by oil/gas SCM
company/suppliar
3 |Gas/RLNGI/Liquid fuel supplied by ciligas SCM™ 250.39 1179.84 1751.74
|company/supplier inclusive of opening stock (for liquid
fuel) (1 +2)
4 |Normative Iransit & handling losses SCM NOT APPLICABLE
5 |Net Gas/RLNG/Liquid fuel supplied by oil'gas SCM 250.39 1179.84 1751.74
company/supplier inclusive of opening slock (for liquid 2
|fuel) (3 - 4)
& |Amount charged by cil/gas company/supplicr (Rs.) 3442831 468968138 116235836.74
inclusive of value of opening stock (for liquid fuel)
7 |Adjustment (+/-} in amounl charged by oll/gas (Rs.)
|company/supplier
8 |Tolal amount charged inclusive of opening slock (for (Rs.) 3442831 46968138 116235836.74
liquid fuel) (6+7)
9 |Transportation charges by Rail / Ship / Road (Rs.)
Transport
10 |Adjustment (+{-) in amount charged by Railways / (Rs.)
transport Company A
11_|Demurrage charges, if any (Rs.}
12_|Cost of diesle in trans. Coal MGR
13 |Total Transportation Charges and other charges (9+/- (Rs.) 0
10-11+12)
134 |Others (Rs.)
15 |Total amount charged for gas/RLNG/liquid fuel (Rs.) 3442831 46968138 116235837
including jon (8+13)
16 |Weighted average GCV of gas/RLNG/liquid fuel as (kcal/'SCM) 9180.04 9191.39 11395.71
received
17_|Weighted averagePRICE of gas / RLNG/liquid fuel Rs/1000 SCM 13749.77 29809.01 56354.62

* Inclusive of opening stock in liquid fuel enly



PART1
FORM-L

Name of the Petitioner

NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station

Auraiya Gas power Station

Statement of Capital cost
(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

|books

as on 31.03.2019
S. No. Particulars Accrual Basis Un-f:[iﬁfl'.la'rged Cash Basis
Liabilities
Opening Gross Block Amount
A [?) Opening Gross Block Amount as per 1!69’07076 5,88887 1,63,181 38

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above

1820.73

c¢) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

8250.8303

e} Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during
the period (Direct purchases)

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in B(a) above

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during
the period (Transferred from CWIP)

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

D

a) Deletion in Gross Block Amount during
Jthe period

|b) Amount of IDC in D{a) above

¢) Amount of FC in D(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in D(a) above

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books

|b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

€) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

To be filed at the time of truing-up

Note:

1. Relevant date/s means date of COD of unit/s/station and financial year start date and end date

(Petitioner)

=5



PART1
FORM-M

Name of the Petitioner

NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station

Auraiya Gas power Station

(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)

Statement of Capital Woks in Progress

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

as on 31.03.2019
S e: Eacticuing Accrual Basis Un-discharged Liabilities Cash Basis
A |a) Opening CWIP as per books 33.32 16.85 16.47

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above

c) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

€) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

a) Addition in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in B{a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

e} Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

a) Transferred to Gross Block Amount during the period

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

c) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in C(a) above

a) Deletion in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in D{a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D{a) above

e} Amount of Hedging Cost in D{a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in D{a) above

a) Closing CWIP as per books

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

c) Amount of FC in E{a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

To be filed at the time of truing-up.

1. Relevant date/s means date of COD of unit/s/ station and financial year start date and end date

Note:

(Petitioner)

<
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PART 1

FORM-T
Summary of issue involved in the petition
Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Auraiya Gas power Station
1|Petitioner: NTPC Limited

Subject: Determination of tariff of Auraiya Gas power station (663.36 MW) for the period
from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024

Prayer:

i) Approve tariff of Auraiya GPS for the tariff period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

ii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble Commission and
publication expenses from the beneficiaries.

iii) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned above.

Name of Respondents

1. Uttar Pradesh Power Corp. Ltd (UPPCL)

2. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd (UPCL)

3. Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (RUVNL)

Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd (TPDDL)

BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd (BRPL)

BSES Yamuna Power Ltd (BYPL)

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd (PSPCL)

o] ] ES B B

Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd (HPSEBL)

9. Power Development Department (PDD), J&K

10. Haryana Power Purchase Centre (HPPC)

11. Electricity Department (Chandigarh)

Project Scope : Auraiya Gas power station (663.36 MW)

Cost: Approved Capital Cost Rs 99176.51 Lakh as on 31.03.2019

Commissioning : Station COD on 01.12.1990

Claim 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
5|AFC (in Rs Lakh) 37,581.97 38,200.84 38,793.05 39,293.59 39,946.87

Capital cost (in Rs Lakh) 1,33,380.33 | 1,34,181.33 | 1,34,774.83 | 1,34774.83 | 1,34,774.83

Initial spare (in Rs Lakh) included in above

NAPAF (Gen) (in %) 85

Any Specific NA
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GOVERNMENT O B AENATAKA — < I

DepArRTMENT OF F.-\('.T'l"ﬁ.RIES, Botiers, iNDUSTRIAL SAFETY & HEALTH
CSMC/TFCICR-13/2013-14 h Directorate of Factories, Boilers, Industrial Safety &

LAY 1,’2 Hagth, *Kamika Bhavana' 2 floor, Near Bf:r:za.}i
PhoeNo 0S0-26331200 7 | Dairy, .7 compound, Bannergalla road.
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Weneral Manager, o sl AT P
LM ofr ) W (T ok { f el i e

M/7s NIPC Limited, e

Kudgi Super Thermal Power Project,
Plot No. 9, ?\-le.ﬂiilmnjl,m Nagr,

Vomapul Road B 306

Sir

Subject 1 Site Clearance for setting up of super thermal power projectrey

Reference . Your letter dated 03.05.2013
2, Proceedings of Task force committee meeting held on 12.00.2013
3. Your reply mail dated 19.09.20135.
* * *

We are pleased to inform vou that the Task Force Comumuttee in its mecting held on
I2002H3 has reviewed the presentation, documents, Jetails of the safeiy svefems
acupied, £ atid [as cOndurred i principid o Issue i
oty 1or the -‘«tahIH‘l‘u':"i of super thermal power project tor generating electricat powery

3 X SR MW at .\L.ll Kudugi village, Basavana bagewadi | at uk, Bijapur [Hstr
[ he site clearance is issued subject to the following conditions;

1. the replacing of highlv hazardous chlorine with available less hazardous aliernabive
chemicalé like chiorine dioxide, sodium hypo chlorite shall be considered.

2 The mobile hvdrogen cvlinder bank with manifold system shall be adepted in place of
foose | l:\ udre wen 'k.__\'l!l"!til.‘l"-

i The satety cheek shall be prepared in storing, handling, and usage of Hydrazine and its
helding capacity shali be lmited to a minimum reguired quantits

1 The exchisive safety, health and environment (SHE) department shall be tormeed under the
direct control & supervision of the nn'u;m'r [his departiment shall be supported by the
senjor ievel qualitied end competent executives with adeqguate field stafi

3 the effective online monitorig system shal be adopwe g e cosare the eote pnd healthy
work environment with special trust o fugitive emition, 1t radiation, notse fovel ol

b N0 building of structure shall be constructed with obtaining a prior approval of plans by
Dircctor. Department of Factories, Boilers, Indastrial Safety and {ealth.

[he pre and periodical medical examinatron shall be carried out to all the category ol
emplovess including contract and casual.  The medical surveillance shall be carnied out by
creating a base line health data and shall have the provision for up-dating the samo and

continuous basis.



Prys b is oy i Y, S R 1% RS R N “' Provabeind pits o i RESSETN ..}; .:--_
uliglatinn e bt P sugostend by

committee shabi be incorporsted i the onssit cmergency plan. The same shall be submitts
tor scrutiny aad appioval

Fhe provisions of vule St 231 of Building and Other Construction Workers (R a‘ul i o
ifmplf_:ﬁ.'men tand condition ¢ srvice) (Karmataka) Rules 2005 shall be companicd o ensur
Gucupational safety and heaith of the construction workers mvolved project. Ihuwm;‘-iien{\ 8
shail be furmished regularly o unsdiction officers of our department and to the Divector of

Factarws, Betlers, Industrial Safety and Heaith

Suggestions:

Fhe medustey shall adopt the rain - harvesting system o narvest uivast 50% 48 the ra et

LR e BN P

2. The indostiy shall sdopt sclar saere g¥ System at jeast ¢ \n.._ll]li_ to strect lighfing and in other
suitabie arcas ke water heating in the canteen, ete. I
e above onditions and suna: ccompiied and o report shall beseb e
deparinient rescrves all the ights 1 modify or withdraw clearance issued at ans poiit ol b -/)
Your's Faithfully,
- 4 Chatemrian ©
Task Force Com
and Ditoctor of I.utnr:u 1‘l|l|k_ s,
Industrial Safety and Health, Bangaiore
L]
-
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Annexure- |

True copy

GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA
DEPARTMENT OF FACTORIES, BOILDERS INDUSTRIAL SAFETY & HEALTH

CSMS/TFC/CR—13/2013-14 Directorate of Factories, Boilers, Industrial Safety &
Health, Karmika Bhavana 2™ floor, Near Bengaluru
Dairy, ITIl Compound Bannergatta Road
Bengaluru -29 Date 23.09.2013

Phone No. 080-26531200

Fax No. 080-26531202

To

General Manager

M/s NTPC Limited

Kudgi Super Thermal Power Project

Sir,
Subject: Site Clearance setting up of super thermal power project-reg

Reference: 1. Your letter dtd. 03.05.2013
2. Proceedings of Task Force Committee Meeting held on 12.09.2013
3. Your reply mail dated 19.09.2013

We are pleased to inform that the Task Force Committee in its meeting held on 12.09.2013 has
reviewed the presentation documents details of the safety systems adopted etc and has concurred in
principle to issue the Site Clearance for the initial location for the establishment of super thermal
power project for generating electricity of 3x500 MW at New Kudgi village, Basavana Bagewadi,Bijapur
District

The Site clearance is issued subject to the following conditions:

1. The replacing of highly hazardous chlorine with available less hazardous alternative chemicals
like chlorine dioxide, sodium hypochlorite shall be considered.

2. The mobile hydrogen cylinder bank with manifold system shall be adopted in place of loose
hydrogen cylinders.

3. The Safety check shall be prepared in storing, handling and usage of hydrazine and its handling
capacity shall be limited to a minimum required quantity.

4. The exclusive safety health and environment (SHE) department shall be formed under the
direct control and supervision of the occupy. This department shall be supported by he senior

level qualified and competent executive with adequate field staff. #



The effective online monitoring system shall be adopted to ensure the safe and healthy work
environment with special trust to fugitive emission, its radiation noise level etc. No building
of structure shall be constructed with obtaining a prior approval of plans by Director,
Department of Factories, Boilers, Industrial Safety & Health.

No building of structure shall be constructed with obtaining a prior approval of plans by
Director, Deptt of factories, boilers, industrial safety and health.

The pre and periodical medical examination shall be carried out to all the category of
employees including contract and casual. The medical surveillance shall be carried out by
creating a base line health data and shall have the provision for updating the same and
continuous basis.

The mitigation measures as submitted in the presentation and as suggested by committee
shall be incorporated in the on site emergency plan. The same shall be submitted for scrutiny
and approval.

The provision of rule no. 251 of Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation for
employment and condition of service) (Karnataka) Rules 2006 shall be complied to ensure
occupational safety and health of construction workers involved in the project. The
compliance shall be regularly to jurisdiction officer of our department and to the director of
factories, boilers, industrial safety and health.

SUGGESTIONS:

1. The industry shall adopt the rain-harvesting system to harvest at least 80% of the rain
water.

2. The industry shall adopt solar energy system at least catering to street lighting to street
light and in other suitable areas like water heating in the canteen, etc.

Yours faithfully

Chairman

Task Force Committee

And Director of Factories Boilers,
Industrial safety and Health, Bangalore

SE
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U.P. Pollution Control Board

|

4

CONSENT ORDER
Ref No. - Dated : 12/04/2018
14581/UPPCB/KanpurDehat(UPPCBRO)/CTO/w
ater/AURAIYA /2018
To,

M/S VIPAN KUMAR

NTPC AURAIYA GAS POWER STATION

NTPC Auraiya NTPC Ltd. Auraiya Gas Power Station, Dibiyapur, Distt-Auraiya, UP-206244
AURAIYA

Sub : Consent under Section 25/26 of The Water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974
(as amended) for discharge of effluent to M/s. NTPC AURAIYA GAS POWER STATION

Reference Application No :643423 Dated :12/04/2018

1 For disposal of effluent into water body or drain or land under The Water (Prevention and control of
Pollution) Act,1974 as amended (here in after referred as the act ) M/s. NTPC AURAIYA GAS
POWER STATION is hereby authorized by the board for discharge of their industrial effluent
generated through ETP for irrigation/river through drain and disposal of domestic effluent through
septic tant/soak pit subject to general and special conditions mentioned in the annexure ,in refrence
to their foresaid application .

2. This consent is valid for the period from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2019 .

3. In spite of the conditions and provisions mentioned in this consent order UP Pollution Control Board
reserves its right and powers to reconsider/amend any or all conditions under section 27(2) of the
Water (Previntion and Controt of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended .

This consent is being issued with the permission of competent authority .

For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board
Digitally signed by TANZAR ULLAH KHAN
Date: 2018.04.12 18:27:43 +05'30'

Chief Environmental Officer (circle-2)

Enclosed : As above
(condition of consent):

Copy to:  Regional Officer, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Kanpur Dehat with direction to send the
compliance report of consent conditions on quarterly basis.

Digitally signed by TANZAR ULLAH KHAN
Date: 2018.04.12 18:27:55 +05'30°

Chief Environmental Officer (circle-2)

-
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U.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, LUCKNOW

Annexure to Consent issued to M/s.NTPC AURAIYA GAS POWER STATION vide

Consent Order No. 643423/ Water

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

Dated : 12/04/2018

1. This consent is valid only for the approved production capacity of Electricity Generation-652

MW/day .

2. The quantity of maximum daily effluent discharge should not be more than the following :

Effluent Disc

harge Details

S.No

Kind of Effulant

Maximum daily
discharge,KL/day

Treatment facility and
discharge point

1

Domestic

500 KLD treated

STP

4 a.

4b.

effluent to be reused
in irrigation as much
as possible.

2800 KLD after ETP
neutralization and
settling to be recycled
as much as possible
and rest to be
discharge as per
norms.

2 Industrial

Arrangement should be made for collection of water used in process and domestic effluent
separately in closed water supply system. The treated domestic and industrial effluent if discharged
outside the premises, if meets at the end of final discharge point, arrangement should be made for
measurement of effluent and for collecting its sample. Except the effluent informed in the
application for consent no other effluent should enter in the said arrangements for collection of
effluent. It should also be ensured that domestic effluent should not be discharged in storm water
drain .

The domestic effluent should be treated in treatment plant so that the should be in conformity with
the following norms dated treated effluent .

Domestic Effulant
S.No Parameter

1 BOD

Standard
30 mg/l

2 COoD 250 mg/l

3 Total Suspended Solids 100 mag/l

The industrial effluent should be treated in treatment plant so that the treated effluent should be in
conformity with the following norms. .

Industrial Effulant

S.No Parameter Standard

1 BOD
2 COoD
3 Total Suspended Solids 100 mal/l

30 mg/l
250 mg/l

4 Qil & Grease 10 mg/l

Effluent generated in all the processes, bleed water, cooling effluent and the effluent generated from
washing of floor and equipments etc should be treated before its disposal with treated industrial
effluent so that it should be according to the norms prescribed under The Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 or otherwise mandatory .

The other pollutant for which norms have not been prescribed, the same should not be more than the

norms prescribed for the water used in manufacturing process of the industry . @ﬁ



The method for collecting industrial and domestic effluent and its analysis should be as per legal
Indian standards and its subsequent amendments/standards prescribed under The Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.

The treated domestic and industrial effluent be mixed (as per the provisions of Condition No. 2) and
disposed of on one disposal point. This common effluent disposal point should have arrangement for
flow meter/V Notch for measuring effluent and its log book be maintained .

Specific Conditions:

1. This consent is valid for 652 MW per day electricity generation using Natural Gas 2.44
MSCM/day.

2. The industry shall install Electro Magnetic Flow meter at water withdrawal source and logbook of
flow meter reading shall be maintained.

3. The industry shall operate and maintain Online Continuous Effluent Quality Monitoring System
effectively and data shall be transmitted to CPCB and UPPCB server. OCEQMS system shall be
calibrated on six monthly basis through recognized agency and calibration certificate should be
submitted to UPPCB.

4. The industry shall comply with the conditions of Environmental Clearance issued by MoEF&CC
Govt of India and its compliance report should be submitted to UPPCB.

5. Solid waste shall be disposed in such a manner that no air, water and soil pollution takes place.

6. Industry shall treat Back Waste of DM plant, Boiler Blow down and other generated waste water
through ETP and treated effluent shall be recycled in the process, irrigation as much as possible and
rest treated effluent shall be discharged through closed pipe line upto final discharge point i.e.
Sengur river. Industry shall also submit analysis report of Treated effluent from approved laboratory
on quarterly basis.

7. Industry shall submit a time bound proposal for 100% utilization of treated industrial and domestic
effluent within 03 months.

8. Domestic effluent shall be treated though STP as per prescribed norms under E(P) rules, 1986, and
used for irrigation and other purposes in industry premises.

9. Ground water of water sources in the industry premises shall be monitored on quarterly basis and
analysis report shall be sent to UPPCB.

10. Storm Water drain shall be kept separate in such manner that industrial effluent does not get
mixed with storm water.

11. Industry shall develop and maintain green belt as per the guidelines issued by the Board vide
office order dated 16/02/2018, which is available on Board's Website- www.uppcb.com. The
proposal for plantation in the year 2018-19 shall be submitted within 01 month.

12. Industry shall comply with various provisions of Hazardous and Other waste (Management &
Trans-boundary Movement) Rule 2016.

13. Industry shall submit environmental statement in prescribed format as per rule 14 of Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.

14. Industry shall comply with the relevant provisions of Environmental Laws.

15. Industry shall abide by directions given by Hon'ble Courts, Central Pollution Control Board and
UPPCB for protection and safe guard of environment from time to time.

16. In case of closure directions under section-5 of E(P) Act, 1986 issued by CPCB, this consent will
be automatically suspended during the closure period, and will be automatically reinstated with
specific conditions as per CPCB revocation orders.

Issued with the permission of competent authority .

For and on behalf of U.P. Pollution Control Board .

Digitally signed by TANZAR ULLAH KHAN
Date: 2018.04.12 18:28:11 +05'30'

Chief Environmental Officer (circle-2)

e
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OFFICE OF THE DY. COMMANDANT Phnexiunc = A

CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL SECURITY FORCE
(MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS)

CISF Unit AuGPS/NTPC
Post: Dibiyapur
‘Distt: Auraiya (UP)

No.E-42099/CISF/FW/AuGPS/20- WY~ © Dated:2.5 /01/2020

To, U
. The Sr.Manager (Safety) .
NTPC Dibiyapur, Auraiya (UP).

- Sub:- providing of detecfor-and alarm system : Reg. : | : o

- It is to inform that CISF Fire wing is providing all round fire protection to NTPC Dibiyapur
plant and its important building. It is observed that some vital building/places like O&M building,
ADM building and auditorium do not have any fire sensor/detectors system, as these buildings are. |
very important for administrative work. Fire smoke detectors and proper annunciation system, is
very much required at that places so that any spark or danger could be observed timely. This point
was also noticed by U.P state fire service & during unit level mock drill.

Therefore it is requested that necessary arrangement may kindly be made to install the

detectors and alarming system at above said places.

: ‘ | . ’ pY.coMAIDANT _ |

CISF UNIT NTPC DIBIYAPUR

&
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